1 rood 19.2 perches, being Lot 1, Deposited Plan 49698; coloured yellow on S.O. Plan 44882.

1 rood 2.7 perches, being part Lot 6, D.R.O. Whau 57, being part Purapura No. 1 Block; coloured blue on S.O. Plan 44882.

23.5 perches, being part Lot 3A, D.R.O. Whau 57, being part Purapura No. 1 Block; coloured sepia on S.O. Plan 44882.

3 roods 20.5 perches, being parts of Lots 3 and 3A, D.R.O. Whau 57, being part Purapura No. 1 and 2 Blocks; coloured sepia on S.O. Plan 44882.

#### SECOND SCHEDULE

Areas and descriptions of the pieces of road proposed to be stopped:

16.7 perches adjoining or passing through Lot 3, Deposited Plan 16679; coloured green on S.O. Plan 44882.

16 perches adjoining or passing through Lot 2, Deposited Plan 49698; coloured green on S.O. Plan 44882.

32.7 perches adjoining or passing through part Lot 1, Deposited Plan 3716; coloured green on S.O. Plan 44882.

3 roods 23.6 perches adjoining or passing through parts Lots 3 and 3A, D.R.O. Whau 57; being part Purapura No. 1 and 2 Blocks; coloured green on S.O. Plan 44882.

#### THIRD SCHEDULE

AREA and description of severance:

1 rood 7.7 perches, being part Lot 3, D.R.O. Whau 57, being part Purapura No. 1 Block; coloured sepia on S.O. Plan 44882.

All the above lands are situated in Block II, Onewhero Survey District, in the County of Franklin, North Auckland Land Registration District; as the same are more particularly delineated on S.O. Plan 44882 deposited in the office of the Lands and Survey Department, Auckland.

Dated at Pukekohe this 17th day of October 1969.

R. R. BOYLE, County Clerk.

6641

# MASTERTON BOROUGH COUNCIL

#### NOTICE OF INTENTION TO TAKE LAND

In the matter of the Municipal Corporations Act 1954 and the Public Works Act 1928, notice is hereby given that the Masterton Borough Council, pursuant to a direction of the Town and Country Planning Appeal Board, proposes, under the proand County Flaming Appear Board, proposes, under the provision of the above-mentioned Acts, to execute a certain public work, namely, the provision of land for public recreation purposes in Queen Street; and, for the purposes of such public work, the land described in the Schedule hereto is required to be taken.

And notice is hereby given that a plan of the lands so required to be taken is deposited in the public office of the Town Clerk to the said Council, situate in Chapel Street, and is open for inspection, without fee, by all persons during ordinary office hours.

All persons affected by the execution of the said public work or by the taking of such lands, who have any objections to the execution of the said public work or to the taking of the said lands, not being an objection to the amount or payment of compensation, must state their objections, in writing, and send the same, within 40 days from the first publication of this notice, to the Town Clerk at the Council Chambers, Chapel Street, Masterton.

If any objection is made a public hearing of the objection will be held, unless the objector otherwise requires, and each objector will be advised of the time and place of the hearing.

# **SCHEDULE**

ALL that parcel of land containing two acres one rood (2A. 1R.), ALL that parcel of land containing two acres one rood (2A. IR.), more or less, being situate in the Borough of Masterton, being part of Section 139, Masterton Small Farm Settlement, and being part of the land in certificate of title, Volume B. 3, folio 978 (Wellington Registry).

The said land is situalte on the northern bank of the Waipoua River, on the eastern side of Queen Street, near the intersection of Queen Street and Opaki and Te Ore Ore Roads, and is vaccant land.

Dated this 17th day of October 1969.

W. A. S. NEWLANDS, Town Clerk.

#### LOWER HUTT CITY CORPORATION

#### Notice of Intention to Take Land

Notice is hereby given, pursuant to section 22 (1) (c) of the Public Works Act 1928, that the Lower Hutt City Council proposes, under the provisions of that Act and of the Municipal Corporations Act 1954, to take the lands described in the Schedule hereto for municipal buildings. And notice is hereby further given that a plan of the lands so required to be taken, marked T. P. 565 and thereon outlined in red, is deposited at the office of the Council Administration Buildings, Laings Road, Lower Hutt, and is here open for inspection by all persons, without fee, during ordinary office hours. Every person who is affected by the taking of the said pieces of land, or any objection to such taking should of them, and who has any objection to such taking should, pursuant to section 21 (d) of the Public Works Act 1928, set forth, in writing, any objection he may wish to make to the execution of the said work or to the taking of the said pieces of land or any of them (not being an objection to the amount or payment of compensation) and send such written objection, within 40 days from the first publication of this notice, to the Lower Hutt City Council at the above address.

## **SCHEDULE**

ALL those pieces of land situate in the City of Lower Hutt being parts Section 32 of the Hutt District, and more particu-larly described as follows:

1. No. 10 Downer Street, containing 27.8 perches, more or less, being Lot 83 on Deposited Plan No. 1585, and all the land in certificate of title, Volume 380, folio 11 (Wellington

Registry).

2. No. 12 Downer Street, containing 27.8 perches, more or less, being Lot 84 on Deposited Plan No. 1585, and all the land in certificate of title, Volume 377, folio 73 (Wellington

Registry).

3. No. 11 Pretoria Street, containing 35.9 perches, more or less, being Lot 5 on Deposited Plan No. 1153, and all the land in certificate of title, Volume 6A, folio 823.

4. No. 13 Pretoria Street, containing 35.8 perches, more or less, being Lot 6 on Deposited Plan No. 1153, and all the land in certificate of title, Volume 118, folio 192 (Wellington

Registry).
5. No. 15 Pretoria Street, containing 35.8 perches, more or less, being Lot 7 on Deposited Plan No. 1153, and all the land in certificate of title, Volume 139, folio 72 (Wellington Registry)

Dated at Lower Hutt this 20th day of October 1969.

E. C. PERRY, Town Clerk.

6615

## BAY OF ISLANDS ELECTRIC POWER BOARD

# RESOLUTION MAKING SPECIAL RATE

Bay of Islands Electric Power Board Development Loan No. 24 (1969) \$320,000

In pursuance and in exercise of the powers vested in it in that behalf by the Electric Power Boards Act 1925, the local Authorities Loans Act 1956, and amendments and regulations made thereunder respectively, and all other powers it enabling, the Bay of Islands Electric Power Board resolves as follows:

"That, for the purpose of providing for the repayment of the principal, interest, and other charges on the Board's Development Loan No. 24 (1969), of \$320,000, authorised to be raised by the Bay of Islands Electric Power Board under the above-mentioned Act for the purpose of supplying and distributing electrical energy for the benefit of the Bay of Islands Electric Power District, and for such purpose to do all or any of such matters and things which the Board is empowered to do by the Electric Power Boards Act 1925 and its amendments and by all other powers and authorities it enabling, the Bay of Islands Electric Power Board hereby makes and levies a special rate of 0.12 of one cent in the dollar (\$) upon the rateable value (on the basis of the unimproved value) of all rateable property in the Bay of Islands Electric Power District; such special rate to be an annually recurring rate during the currency of the said loan and be payable yearly on the 12th day of February in each and every year, being a period of 25 years, or until the loan is fully repaid".

Dated at Kaitaia this 9th day of October 1969.

E. J. DIXON, Secretary.